



**APPENDIX 4D STATEMENT**  
(Listing rule 4.2A.3)

**IDENTITII LIMITED**  
**FINAL REPORT**  
for the half-year ended 31 December 2024

**Results for announcement to the market**

	<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>31 December 2023</b>	<b>% change to prior year</b>	
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>		
<b>1. Revenues from ordinary activities</b>	394,820	412,578	down	4%
<b>2. Loss from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members</b>	(1,940,327)	(1,488,108)	up	30%

**Dividend information**

**3. Total dividend per ordinary share**

No dividends were proposed for the interim period ending 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023.

**4. Record date for determining entitlements to the final dividend**

Not applicable

**5. Net tangible asset per security**

	<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>31 December 2023</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Net tangible assets	3,210,597	3,087,418
	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>Number of shares</b>
Total number of ordinary shares of the Company	774,213,545	430,238,014
Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security (cents)	0.41	0.72

This information should be read in conjunction with the 2024 Annual Financial Report and any public announcements made in the period by Identitii Limited in accordance with continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and Listing Rules.

Additional information supporting the Appendix 4D disclosure requirements can be found in the Director's report and the Interim Financial Report for the half-year ended 31 December 2024, which has been independently reviewed by RSM.



ASX:ID8

Identities Limited

ABN: 83 603 107 044

For personal use only

# INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the half-year ended 31 December 2024

Identities

## Contents

Directors Report.....	3
Auditor’s Independence Declaration .....	5
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income .....	6
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position .....	8
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity .....	9
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.....	11
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.....	12
Directors’ Declaration.....	22
Independent Auditor’s Review Report .....	23

For personal use only

## About Identiitii

---

We help highly regulated organisations securely share data.

# Directors' Report

The Directors' present their report together with the consolidated financial statements of the Group comprising of Identitii Limited (the Company) and its subsidiaries for the half-year ended 31 December 2024 and the auditor's report thereon. This financial report has been prepared in accordance with AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

## Directors

The following persons were directors of the Company for the entire financial period and up to the date of this report, unless otherwise stated.

Mr. John Rayment – CEO & Executive Director

Mr. Timothy Phillipps – Chairman & Independent Non-Executive Director

Mr. Simon Griffin - Independent Non-Executive Director

Ms. Rhyll Gardner - Independent Non-Executive Director (Resigned 26<sup>th</sup> November 2024)

Mr. Reece O'Connell - Independent Non-Executive Director (Appointed 11<sup>th</sup> December 2024)

## Principal activities

Identitii is a regulatory technology (RegTech) company that helps financial services businesses and other regulated entities gain visibility into, and control over, the data needed to meet financial crime reporting obligations in Australia and around the world.

The Company's cloud platform was built to make reporting to regulators, including AUSTRAC in Australia, easy and automated, and to give Boards and management teams increased confidence that their compliance obligations are being met. It is also helping its customers build trust, credibility, and confidence within the industry and with regulators as they work together to combat increasing financial crime.

The strategic business highlights and activities of the Group for the half-year ended 31 December 2024 are noted below.

## Review of operations

During the half-year ended 31 December 2024, the Group achieved the following milestones:

- On 3 July 2024, the Group incorporated BNDRY Pty Ltd, a new wholly owned subsidiary.
- On 9 July 2024, the Company announced that its Rights Issue closed on 4 July 2024, and raised \$1,659,445 before costs, with a shortfall balance of \$491,750. The Rights Issue was a pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement issue to eligible shareholders of one (1) New Share for every two (2) existing Shares held by eligible shareholders on the Record Date, at an issue price of \$0.01 per New Share. 165,944,526 New Shares were issued and allotted on 11 July 2024. It was further announced on 3 September 2024 that the shortfall was placed, raising a further \$491,750.
- On 26 August 2024, the Company announced that it had defeated two challenges from JPMC to the validity of its U.S. Patent No. 10,984,413 ("the '413 patent"). Ruling on both of JPMC's challenges, the USPTO found that "the information presented fails to show a reasonable likelihood that JPMC would prevail in establishing the unpatentability" of the Company's '413 patent.
- On 19 November 2024, the Company announced that it had received binding commitments to raise a total of \$1.8 million (before costs) via a well-supported placement. 112,500,000 shares were

subsequently issued on 26 November 2024 at a price of \$0.016 per share.

- On 11 December 2024, the Company announced that it had appointed Reece O'Connell as Non-Executive Director of the Company.

### **Significant changes in the state of affairs**

In the opinion of the Directors, there were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group that occurred during the half-year ended 31 December 2024.

### **Events subsequent to reporting date**

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the period and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors, to affect significantly in future financial years the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group.

### **Auditor's independence declaration**

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out on page 5 and forms part of the Directors' Report for the half-year ended 31 December 2024.

### **Rounding of amounts to the nearest dollar**

In accordance with ASIC Corporations (Rounding of Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191, the amounts in the Directors' Report and consolidated financial statements have been rounded to the nearest dollar.

This Directors' Report is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors:



Timothy Phillipps  
*Chairman & Independent Non-Executive Director*

Sydney

26 February 2025

For personal use only

**RSM Australia Partners**

Level 13, 60 Castlereagh Street  
Sydney  
NSW 2000  
Australia  
T +61 (02) 8226 4500  
F +61 (02) 8226 4501  
rsm.com.au

**AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION**

As lead auditor for the review of the financial report of Identitii Limited for the half year ended 31 December 2024, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of:

- (i) the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the review; and
- (ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.



**RSM AUSTRALIA PARTNERS**



**Cameron Hume**  
Partner

Sydney, NSW  
Dated: 26 February 2025

For personal use only

## Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	Note	31 December 2024 \$	31 December 2023 \$
Revenue from contracts with customers	5	394,820	412,578
Research and development tax incentive		420,317	555,515
Government grants		-	36,600
Interest income		5,157	4,679
Gain on sale of investment		-	114,435
Gain on revaluation of financial assets		-	694,918
<b>Total revenue and other income</b>		<b>820,294</b>	<b>1,818,725</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Salaries and employee benefit expenses		781,554	854,640
Share based payments	10	129,147	120,791
Consultants fees		107,799	144,077
Advertising and marketing		32,088	9,054
Depreciation and amortisation		3,494	6,089
General expenses		333,584	392,229
Interest expense		84,094	60,515
Legal expenses		17,917	53,637
Office expenses		193,910	184,312
Travel and accommodation		65,870	66,007
Short-term lease payments		11,240	20,077
Research and development expenses		999,924	1,277,047
Share of equity-accounted investee loss		-	118,358
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>2,760,621</b>	<b>3,306,833</b>

For personal use only

**Identiifi Limited**

Interim Financial Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2024

**Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss  
and Other Comprehensive Income**

	Note	31 December 2024 \$	31 December 2023 \$
<b>Loss before income tax</b>		<b>(1,940,327)</b>	<b>(1,488,108)</b>
Income tax expense	-	-	-
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>(1,940,327)</b>	<b>(1,488,108)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Foreign currency translation		(320)	21
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b>(1,940,647)</b>	<b>(1,488,087)</b>
Basic and diluted loss per share (cents)	7	(0.30)	(0.43)

For personal use only



## Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

	Note	31 December 2024 \$	30 June 2024 \$
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		2,098,156	643,761
Research and development tax incentive receivable		1,416,957	996,640
Trade and other receivables		687,775	339,039
<b>Current assets</b>		<b>4,202,888</b>	<b>1,979,440</b>
Property, plant and equipment		6,995	16,142
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit/loss	8	1,083,318	1,083,318
Other non-current assets		770	770
<b>Non-current assets</b>		<b>1,091,083</b>	<b>1,100,230</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>5,293,971</b>	<b>3,079,670</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables		294,250	437,018
Employee provisions		395,478	332,212
Contract liabilities	5	504,822	241,886
Borrowings		888,824	888,815
<b>Current liabilities</b>		<b>2,083,374</b>	<b>1,899,931</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>2,083,374</b>	<b>1,899,931</b>
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>3,210,597</b>	<b>1,179,739</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	9	39,491,771	35,646,913
Share options reserve	10	4,511,769	4,417,290
Foreign currency translation reserve		(20,369)	(20,049)
Retained losses		(40,772,574)	(38,864,415)
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>3,210,597</b>	<b>1,179,739</b>

For personal use only

**Identitii Limited**

Interim Financial Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2024

**Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity****Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity**

	Note	Share capital \$	Share option reserve \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Retained losses \$	Total \$
<b>Balance at 1 July 2024</b>		<b>35,646,913</b>	<b>4,417,290</b>	<b>(20,049)</b>	<b>(38,864,415)</b>	<b>1,179,739</b>
Loss after tax		-	-	-	(1,940,327)	(1,940,327)
Other comprehensive loss		-	-	(320)	-	(320)
Total comprehensive loss		-	-	(320)	(1,940,327)	(1,940,647)
Issue of ordinary share capital	9	3,951,195	-	-	-	3,951,195
Costs of equity raising	9	(281,233)	-	-	-	(281,233)
Exercise of performance rights	10	2,500	(2,500)	-	-	-
Equity-settled share-based payments	10	172,396	129,147	-	-	301,543
Transfer share-based payments reserve to retained earnings		-	(32,168)	-	32,168	-
<b>Balance at 31 December 2024</b>		<b>39,491,771</b>	<b>4,511,769</b>	<b>(20,369)</b>	<b>(40,772,574)</b>	<b>3,210,597</b>

**Identitii Limited**

Interim Financial Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2024

**Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity**

	Note	Share capital \$	Share option reserve \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Retained losses \$	Total \$
<b>Balance at 1 July 2023</b>		<b>33,438,200</b>	<b>4,306,491</b>	<b>(19,886)</b>	<b>(35,399,899)</b>	<b>2,324,906</b>
Loss after tax		-	-	-	(1,488,108)	(1,488,108)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	21	-	21
Total comprehensive loss		-	-	21	(1,488,108)	(1,488,087)
Issue of ordinary share capital	9	2,157,895	-	-	-	2,157,895
Costs of equity raising	9	(28,087)	-	-	-	(28,087)
Exercise of performance rights		46,050	(46,050)	-	-	-
Equity-settled share-based payments		-	120,791	-	-	120,791
<b>Balance at 31 December 2023</b>		<b>35,614,058</b>	<b>4,381,232</b>	<b>(19,865)</b>	<b>(36,888,007)</b>	<b>3,087,418</b>

## Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

	31 December 2024 \$	31 December 2023 \$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Receipts from customers	186,535	127,016
Receipts from government grants and tax incentives	-	1,526,684
Payments to suppliers and employees	(2,512,179)	(3,170,471)
<b>Cash flows utilised in operations</b>	<b>(2,325,644)</b>	<b>(1,516,771)</b>
Interest received	-	-
Interest and other costs of finance paid	-	-
<b>Total cash flows utilised in operating activities</b>	<b>(2,325,644)</b>	<b>(1,516,771)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Sale of investments in associates	-	999,985
<b>Total cash flows from investing activities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>999,985</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from the issue of shares	3,951,195	2,158,741
Transaction costs related to the issue of shares	(172,953)	(37,870)
Repayment of borrowings	-	(980,000)
<b>Total cash flows from financing activities</b>	<b>3,778,242</b>	<b>1,140,871</b>
<b>Net increase in cash held</b>	<b>1,452,598</b>	<b>624,085</b>
Opening cash balance	643,761	1,287,005
Effect of movement in exchange rates	1,797	30,436
<b>Closing cash balance</b>	<b>2,098,156</b>	<b>1,941,526</b>

For personal use only

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

### 1. Reporting entity

Identitii Limited (the Company) is a Company incorporated and domiciled in Australia and whose shares are publicly traded on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX:ID8). The registered office and principal place of business is C/- Boardroom Pty Limited, Level 8/210 George Street, Sydney NSW 2000.

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Identitii Limited as at 31 December 2024 and the results of all subsidiaries for the period then ended. Identitii Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in these financial statements as the Group.

The Group is a for profit entity and is primarily involved in the RegTech industry, developing and licensing software for regulated entities. Its main product is a platform that helps customers meet financial crime reporting obligations.

The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of directors, on 26 February 2025.

### 2. Basis of preparation

These general purpose consolidated financial statements for the interim half-year reporting period ended 31 December 2024 have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for for-profit orientated entities. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

These general purpose consolidated financial statements do not include all the notes of the type normally included in annual financial statements. Accordingly, these financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2024 and any public announcements made by the Group during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

#### Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business.

As disclosed in the financial statements, the Group incurred a loss of for the period of \$1,940,327 and had net cash outflows from operating activities of \$2,325,644 for the half-year ended 31 December 2024. As at that date, the Group had net current assets of \$2,119,514 and net assets of \$3,210,597.

These factors indicate a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt as to whether the Group will continue as a going concern and therefore whether it will realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the financial report.

The Directors believe that there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern and that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the financial report after consideration of the following factors:

- The Group successfully raised \$3,778,242 (net of costs) in funding via an equity raise during the period;
- The Group has \$2,098,156 in cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2024;
- The Group renewed the R&DTI loan with Mitchell Asset Management subsequent to half-year end of \$888,824, which is now not due for repayment until 15 January 2026;
- The Group received the R&D Tax Refund of \$996,640 subsequent to half-year end;

- The Group has the ability to scale back a significant portion of its expenditure if required; and
- The Group potentially has the ability to source additional share capital or alternative funding sources pursuant to the Corporations Act 2001.

Accordingly, the Directors believe that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern and that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the financial report.

The financial report does not include any adjustments relating to the amounts or classification of recorded assets or liabilities that might be necessary if the Group does not continue as a going concern.

### **3. Significant accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting period

#### **New or amended accounting standards and interpretations**

The Group has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted in preparing these consolidated financial statements.

**4. Operating segments**

An operating segment is a component of the Group

- that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenue and expenses relating to transactions with the Group's other components), and
- whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the Group's chief operating decision maker for the purpose of making decisions about allocating resources to the segment and assessing its performance.

The Group currently has one reportable segment, which develops and licenses software for regulated entities. The revenues and losses generated by the Group's operating segment and segment assets are summarised below:

<i>For the half-year ended 31 December</i>	<b>Software Development and Licensing</b>	
	<b>2024</b> \$	<b>2023</b> \$
Sales to external customers	394,820	412,578
Other revenue and income	420,317	592,115
<b>Total segment revenue and income</b>	<b>815,137</b>	<b>1,004,693</b>
<i>Unallocated revenue:</i>		
Interest revenue	5,157	4,679
Gain on sale of investment	-	114,435
Gain on revaluation of financial assets	-	694,918
<b>Total revenue and other income</b>	<b>820,294</b>	<b>1,818,725</b>
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>(1,857,896)</b>	<b>(2,235,536)</b>
Depreciation and amortisation	(3,494)	(6,089)
Interest revenue	5,157	4,679
Gain on sale of investment	-	114,435
Gain on revaluation of financial assets	-	694,918
Interest expense	(84,094)	(60,515)
Loss before income tax	(1,940,327)	(1,488,108)
Income tax expense	-	-
<b>Loss for the period</b>	<b>(1,940,327)</b>	<b>(1,488,108)</b>

For personal use only

**4. Operating segments (continued)**

	<b>Software Development and Licensing</b>	
	<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>30 June 2024</b>
	\$	\$
Segment assets	5,293,971	3,079,670
Segment liabilities	2,083,374	1,899,931

**Geographic information**

The Group's main operations and place of business is in Australia, with the majority of its revenue being derived in the US.

<b>Revenue from contracts with customers</b>	<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>31 December 2023</b>
	\$	\$
Australia	171,600	129,494
United States of America	223,220	283,084
	<b>394,820</b>	<b>412,578</b>

Revenue is based on the location of the customer. Refer to Note 5 for further detail on major customers, products and services.

<b>Location of non-current assets</b>	<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>30 June 2024</b>
	\$	\$
Australia	1,091,083	1,100,230
	<b>1,091,083</b>	<b>1,100,230</b>

Non-current assets include property, plant and equipment and equity-accounted investees.

**5. Revenue**

The Group generates revenue primarily from the licensing of software and the provision of professional and maintenance services to its customers. During the period the Group also generated revenue from its new Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) platform.

*(a) Disaggregation of revenue*

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by nature of product and service and is done so in conjunction with the Group's reporting segment.

For personal use only



**5. Revenue (continued)**

	<b>Software Development and Licensing</b>	
<i>For the half-year ended 31 December</i>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
	\$	\$
<b>Nature of product and service</b>		
Licence and usage fees	334,144	331,706
Professional services	8,676	52,372
SaaS fees	52,000	28,500
<b>Revenue from contracts with customers</b>	<b>394,820</b>	<b>412,578</b>

*(b) Timing of revenue recognition*

The following table, revenue is disaggregated by timing of revenue recognition

	<b>Software Development and Licensing</b>	
<i>For the half-year ended 31 December</i>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
	\$	\$
Services transferred at a point in time	8,676	52,372
Services transferred over time	386,144	360,206

*(c) Contract balances*

The following table provides information about trade receivables and contract liabilities from contracts with customers.

	<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>30 June 2024</b>
	\$	\$
Trade receivables	520,436	22,000
Contract liabilities	(504,822)	(241,886)

<b>Contract liabilities</b>	<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>30 June 2024</b>
	\$	\$
Opening balance 1 July	241,886	318,379
Payments received in advance	536,155	499,439
Transfer to revenue – in opening balance	(241,886)	(318,379)
Transfer to revenue – in other balances	(31,333)	(257,553)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>504,822</b>	<b>241,886</b>

No information has been provided about remaining performance obligations at 31 December 2024 that have an original expected duration of one year or less, as allowed by AASB 15.

**Identitii Limited**

Interim Financial Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2024

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements****6. Income tax expense**

The Group is in a net tax loss position and does not recognise a deferred tax asset.

**7. Loss per share**

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share has been based on the following loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and weighted-average number of ordinary shares outstanding.

	31 December 2024 \$	31 December 2023 \$
Loss for the period attributable to owners of Identitii Limited	(1,940,327)	(1,488,108)
<u>Weighted-average number of ordinary shares</u>		
Issued ordinary shares at 1 July	435,238,014	212,798,462
Effect of shares issued during the period	211,369,444	130,710,818
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares at 31 December	646,607,458	343,509,280
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share (cents)</b>	<b>(0.30)</b>	<b>(0.43)</b>

Share based payment options have not been included in the calculation of diluted loss per share as these are considered anti-dilutive as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023.

**8. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss**

	31 December 2024 \$	30 June 2024 \$
Investment in Payble	1,083,318	1,083,318

At 31 December 2024, the Company held an 10.57% interest in Payble Pty Ltd (30 June 2024: 11.4%).

For personal use only

**9. Share capital**

	Ordinary shares			
	31 December 2024		30 June 2024	
	\$	Number of shares	\$	Number of shares
In issue at the beginning of the period/year	35,646,913	435,238,014	33,438,200	212,798,462
Issued for cash, net of costs of equity – capital placement	1,561,613	112,500,000	-	-
Issued for cash, net of costs of equity – rights issue	2,108,349	215,119,526	2,113,735	215,789,552
Issued not for cash – exercise of performance rights	2,500	250,000	45,728	1,650,000
Issued for cash – shares issued to Directors	72,396	4,856,005	-	-
Issued not for cash – consideration for investor relation services	100,000	6,250,000	49,250	5,000,000
<b>In issue at the end of the period/year – authorised, fully paid and no par value</b>	<b>39,491,771</b>	<b>774,213,545</b>	<b>35,646,913</b>	<b>435,238,014</b>

All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

Holders of ordinary shares are entitled to dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at general meetings of the Company.

**Issue of ordinary shares**

On 11 July 2024, the Company issued 165,944,526 shares at a price of \$0.01 as part of an entitlements issue to existing shareholders.

On 9 September 2024, the Company issued 49,175,000 shares at a price of \$0.01 per share for the shortfall of the entitlements offer.

On 9 September 2024, the Company issued 250,000 shares at a price of \$0.01 per share upon the exercise of performance rights.

On 26 November 2024, the Company issued 112,500,000 shares at a price of \$0.016 per share upon the completion of a capital placement.

On 2 December 2024, the Company issued 3,385,417 shares at a price of \$0.014 per share to Directors in lieu of cash payment.

On 2 December 2024, the Company issued 1,470,588 shares at a price of \$0.017 per share to the CEO, which were granted as a short-term bonus.

On 2 December 2024, the Company issued 6,250,000 shares at a price of \$0.016 per share to a consultant as consideration for investor relations services.

For personal use only

**9. Share capital (continued)**

**Nature and purpose of reserves**

The share option reserve comprises the cost of the Company shares issued under the Group's share-based payment plans. Refer to Note 10.

The foreign currency translation reserve comprises all foreign currency differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations.

**Dividends**

No dividends were declared or paid by the Company for the current or previous periods.

**10. Share based payment arrangements**

For the period ended 31 December 2024, the Group recognised a share-based payment expense of \$129,147 in the statement of profit or loss (31 December 2023: \$120,791) under the following share-based payment arrangements.

		<b>Share options</b>			
		<b>31 December 2024</b>		<b>30 June 2024</b>	
		<b>\$</b>	<b>Number of options</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>Number of options</b>
Director options	<i>(i)</i>	1,129,350	10,358,082	1,117,741	12,358,082
Equity incentive plan - options	<i>(ii)</i>	3,280,494	10,728,769	3,252,513	10,728,769
Equity incentive plan – performance rights	<i>(iii)</i>	78,048	10,150,000	47,036	2,150,000
Options issued on rights offering		-	-	-	5,210,834
Options issued to brokers		23,877	5,000,000	-	-
<b>In issue at end of period/year</b>		<b>4,511,769</b>	<b>36,236,851</b>	<b>4,417,290</b>	<b>30,447,685</b>

The following summarises changes in share-based payment arrangements during the current reporting period:

*(i) Share options issued to Directors (equity settled)*

**Share options previously granted to Directors**

A share-based payment expense of \$43,776 (31 December 2023: \$69,631) in relation to share options previously granted to Directors has been recognised in the statement of profit or loss for the period ended 31 December 2024.

For personal use only

**10. Share based payment arrangements (continued)**

*(ii) Equity incentive plan - options*

**Share options previously granted to employees**

A share-based payment expense of \$27,982 (31 December 2023: \$33,954) in relation to EIP share options previously granted to employees has been recognised in the statement of profit or loss for the period ended 31 December 2024.

*(iii) Equity incentive plan – performance rights*

**Performance rights previously granted to employees**

A share-based payment expense of \$361 (31 December 2023: \$17,206) in relation to EIP share options previously granted to employees has been recognised in the statement of profit or loss for the period ended 31 December 2024.

**Performance rights granted in the period**

8,250,000 performance rights were issued during the period, resulting in a share-based payments expense of \$33,151. 250,000 performance rights were converted to shares during the period.

*(iv) Broker options*

**Broker options granted in the period**

5,000,000 broker options were issued during the period, resulting in a share-based payment expense of \$23,877.

**11. Fair value measurements**

The following tables detail the Group's assets and liabilities, measured or disclosed at fair using a three-level hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire fair value measurement, being:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Considerable judgement is required to determine what is significant to fair value and therefore which category the asset or liability is placed in can be subjective.

For personal use only

**11. Fair value measurements (continued)**

<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>Level 1</b> \$	<b>Level 2</b> \$	<b>Level 3</b> \$	<b>Level 4</b> \$
<i>Assets</i>				
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	1,083,000	-
<b>Total assets</b>	-	-	<b>1,083,000</b>	-

<b>30 June 2024</b>	<b>Level 1</b> \$	<b>Level 2</b> \$	<b>Level 3</b> \$	<b>Level 4</b> \$
<i>Assets</i>				
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	1,083,000	-
<b>Total assets</b>	-	-	<b>1,083,000</b>	-

There were no transfers between levels during the financial half-year.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables are assumed to approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature.

The fair value of financial liabilities is estimated by discounting the remaining contractual maturities at the current market interest rate that is available for similar financial liabilities.

The following valuation techniques are used for instruments categorised in Level 3:

- Financial assets (Level 3) – The fair value of this investment was determined based on additional investments received by Payble Pty Ltd during the half-year ended 31 December 2024.

**12. Subsequent events**

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the period and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors, to affect significantly in future financial years the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group.

For personal use only

## Directors' Declaration

1. In the opinion of the Directors of Identitii Limited ('the Company'):
  - a. the consolidated financial statements and notes that are set out on pages 6 to 21 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
    - i. giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2024 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
    - ii. complying with Australian Accounting Standards AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting*, the *Corporations Regulations 2001* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and
  - b. there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.
2. The Directors draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statements, which includes a statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors:



Mr. Timothy Phillipps  
*Chairman & Independent Non-Executive Director*

Sydney  
26 February 2025

For personal use only

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT****TO THE MEMBERS OF IDENTITII LIMITED****Report on the Half-Year Financial Report**

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Identitii Limited which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated cash flow statement for the half-year ended on that date, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration of the consolidated entity comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the half-year end or from time to time during the half-year.

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of Identitii Limited is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including:

- (a) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2024 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- (b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

***Basis for Conclusion***

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. Our responsibilities are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Review of the Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the annual financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, which has been given to the directors of Identitii Limited, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's report.

***Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern***

As disclosed in the half-year financial report, the Group incurred a loss of for the period of \$1,940,327 and had net cash outflows from operating activities of \$2,325,644 for the half-year ended 31 December 2024. As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.



*Directors' Responsibility for the Half-Year Financial Report*

The directors of Identitii Limited are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

*Auditor's Responsibility for the Review of the Financial Report*

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 *Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including: giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2024 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



**RSM AUSTRALIA PARTNERS**



**Cameron Hume**  
Partner

Sydney, NSW  
Dated: 26 February 2025

For personal use only